

BY EMAIL

February 4, 2021

Aleksandar Trandafilovski
Land Use Project Coordinator
Aeronautical Information Management (AIM) Nav Canada
1601 Tom Roberts Avenue
Ottawa ON K1V 1E5
Aleksandar, Trandafilovski@navcanada.ca

Dear Mr. Trandafilovski:

Re: Hydro One Networks Inc. (Hydro One)

Application for Leave to Construct – Hawthorne to Merivale

**Reconductoring Project** 

OEB File Number: EB-2020-0265

This letter is in response to your e-mail dated January 27, 2021 requesting that Aeronautical Information Management (AIM) Nav Canada (Nav Canada) be granted intervenor status in the above proceeding.

In Procedural Order No. 1, dated February 2, 2021, the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) advised Nav Canada that it required additional information about Nav Canada's interest in this proceeding before it could make a final determination on the intervention request. On February 3, 2020, Nav Canada provided additional information in respect of its interest in this proceeding. No objection was received from Hydro One Networks Inc.

The OEB is now satisfied that NAV Canada has a substantial interest in this proceeding within the meaning of Rule 22.02 of OEB's *Rules of Practice and Procedure* and Nav Canada is approved as an intervenor. Nav Canada did not apply for eligibility to apply for cost awards and is not eligible to apply for costs under the OEB's *Practice Direction on Cost Awards*. Nav Canada is required to accept the record of proceeding to this point and is reminded that pursuant to Procedural Order No. 1, intervenor interrogatories are due by February 12, 2020.

**T** 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

Yours truly,

Original Signed By

Christine E. Long Registrar

c: all parties to EB-2020-0265